

No. 14-3091

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

ARIE FRIEDMAN, M.D. and THE ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division  
No. 1:13-cv-09073  
The Honorable John W. Darrah, Presiding Judge

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK**

---

Steven M. Elrod  
Christopher James Murdoch  
Hart M. Passman  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT, LLP  
131 South Dearborn Street, 30th Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
Telephone: (312) 263-3600  
Telecopier: (312) 578-6666

Christopher B. Wilson  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
131 South Dearborn Street, Suite 1700  
Chicago, IL 60603  
Telephone: (312) 324-8400  
Telecopier: (312) 324-9400

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

Appellate Court No: 14-3091

Short Caption: Arie Friedman, et al. v. City of Highland Park

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.    PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
B.    FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
1.    The Assault Weapons Ordinance.....	4
2.    The Concerns Expressed by the Highland Park City Council .....	5
3.    Key Facts About Highland Park .....	6
4.    The Laurie Dann Incident.....	7
5.    Highland Park’s Law Enforcement Experts Provide In- formation on Assault Weapons .....	8
a. Assault Weapons Are Not Designed for Civilian Use .....	8
b. Prevalence of Assault Weapons .....	11
c. Use of Assault Weapons in Mass Shootings .....	12
d. Assault Weapons are Not Effective for Self-Defense .....	13
6.    Plaintiffs Rely Upon Flawed Research to Bolster Their Argument .....	14
7.    Multiple States and Municipalities Have Adopted Similar Bans on Assault Weapons .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    Standard of Review on Appeal.....	19
II.   The District Court Properly Held That The City of Highland Park’s Limited Restrictions on Highly Dangerous Weapons Did Not Violate Plaintiff’s Constitutional Rights .....	19
A.    Highland Park’s Ordinance does not burden rights Under the Second Amendment.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. Assault Weapons are not the type of commonly used weapon described in Heller.....	23
2. Assault Weapons are Dangerous and Unusual .....	24
3. Assault Weapons are, by their very nature, not effective for self-defense.....	25
III. Even if this Court Were to Find that the Ordinance Implicates the Second Amendment, the Ordinance Would Still Survive Constitutional Review .....	26
A. Courts have regularly applied intermediate scrutiny to Second Amendment challenges.....	27
B. The Ordinance is closely related to Highland Park's strong interest in public safety .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CIRCUIT RULE 31(e)(1) CERTIFICATION .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Colorado Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper*,  
 -- F.Supp.2d --, 2014 WL 3058518 (D. Col. June 26, 2014) ..... 30

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....passim

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.*,  
 504 U.S. 451 (1992) ..... 19

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*,  
 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 20, 21, 26, 27

*Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale*,  
 -- F.Supp.2d --, 2014 WL 984162 (N.D. Cal. March 5, 2014) ..... 30

*Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale*,  
 -- F. Supp.2d --, 2014 WL 984162 (N.D. Cal. March 5, 2014) ..... 29

*Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale*,  
 --- F.Supp.2d ---, 2014 WL 984162 (N.D. Cal. March 5, 2014)..... 28, 29

*Gleason v. Mesirov Financial, Inc.*,  
 118 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 19

*Heller v. District of Columbia (“Heller II”)*,  
 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....passim

*Illinois Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago*,  
 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014) ..... 19

*Indiana Harbor Belt R. Co. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.*,  
 916 F.2d 1174 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 19

*Kachalsky v. County of Westchester*,  
 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), cert. denied 133 S. Ct. 1806 (2013) ..... 27, 29

*Kampfer v. Cuomo*,  
 -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2014 WL 49961 (N.D.N.Y. January 7, 2014) ..... 30

*Kampfer v. Cuomo*,  
 -- F. Supp.2d --, 2014 WL 49961 (W.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 29

*McCoy v. Harrison*,  
341 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 19

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
-- U.S. --, 130 S.Ct. 2030 (2010) .....passim

*Moore v. Madigan*,  
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 19

*NYS Rifle and Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo*,  
-- F.Supp.2d --, 2013 WL 6909955 (W.D.N.Y. December 31, 2013)..... 30

*People v. James*,  
174 Cal.App.4th 662 (3rd Dist. 2009) ..... 30

*People v. Zondorak*,  
220 Cal.App.4th 829 (4th Dist. 2013) ..... 30

*Shew v. Malloy*,  
994 F. Supp.2d. 234 (D.Conn. 2014) ..... 28, 30

*United States v. Chester*,  
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 20

*United States v. Chovan*,  
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 20

*United States v. Decastro*,  
628 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 20

*United States v. Marzzarella*,  
614 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010) ..... 20

*United States v. Miller*,  
307 U.S. 174 (1939) ..... 22

*United States v. Reese*,  
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 20

*Wiesmueller v. Kosobucki*,  
547 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 19

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 1

Cal. Penal Code §§ 12275-12290 (2013)..... 15

City of Highland Park’s Ordinance .....	passim
Sunnyvale Municipal Code § 9.44.030-60 .....	15
San Francisco Police Code § 619 .....	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53 202a et seq. ....	15
D.C. Code Ann. §§ 7-2551.01–7-2551.03 .....	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 134-1, 134-4, 134-8 (2013) .....	15
Highland Park Ordinance .....	28
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 121-123, 131, 131M (2013) .....	15
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §§ 4 301 306 (2013) .....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C:39-1w, 2C:39-5, 2C:58-5, 2C:58-12, 2C:58-13 (2013) .....	15
N.Y Penal Law §§ 265.02(7)-(8), 265.37 .....	15
§§ 54-211–54-213 New York City Admin. Code § 10-301-303 .....	15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a)(2) .....	2
Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2013) .....	15
Rule 56.1 .....	2
Second Amendment .....	passim
